
Lt. Col A K Srivastava (Retd) 
Registrar 

~l l'(ffi~ 9"1mf1lChl ~~TR '6~Cf,1 
~-247 667. \3 IT1'!11!Elo;s. "lfffil 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
ROORKEE-247 667, UTTARAKHAND, INDIA 

FAX : (91) 1332 · 285310. 273560 
Tele : (91) 1332·272430. 285311 (0 ). 272445. 285312 (R I 
e-mail · regis@iitr.ernetin / anilsrivast@gmail.com 

"fio 1lT0~0"fiO,"0 /1;!ll01ff[0 / 28 <ff ~ /_..,..-:­

No. IITR/MS/28th FC/ 74 YY 
~: 9 3JtR;r 2012 

Dated 9 th April 2012 

All Members of the Finance Committee 
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee 

Sub: Minutes of the 28th Meeting of the Finance Committee of the Indian 
Institute of Technology Roorkee held on 12th March 2012. 

Kindly find enclosed the minutes of the 28 th Meetin g of the Finance 
Committee of the Institute, which have been duly a pproved by the Chairman, 
Board of Governors. 

It is requested that comments, if any, on the above referred minutes may 
kindly be sent to the undersigned within 15 days. If no comments are received 
within this period, it will be presumed that you agree with the minutes as 
recorded, and action would be initiated to implement the same. 

Encl: As above 
09 APR Z012 

(3lf.1<;r '!flR ~I q I «jq) 

(A.K. Srivastava) 
Lt. Col. (Retd) /~O ~ (~~q lf.1 qffi) 
<gC1f1~q ~ f11Wr. ~ ~ 

Registrar & Secretary, BoG 



Item 
No. 
28.1 

28.2 

28.3 

28.4 

28.5 

28.6 

28.7 

28.8 
28.9 

App. 'A' 
App. 'B' 
App. 'C' 
App. 'D' 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
ROORKEE 247 667 

28TH MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 

DAY & DATE: MONDAY, THE 12th MARCH 2012 

INDEX 

Particulars 

To confirm the minutes of the 27th meeting of the Finance 
Committee held on 20.08.2011. 

Report on actions taken on the minutes of the 27th Meeting of 
the Finance Committee held on 20.08.2011. 

To consider the honorarium of Rs. 15,000/- per month to the 
Faculty who are fellows of at least two of the four specified 
Science Academies in the country. 
To consider the proposal for enhancement of the remuneration 
from Rs. 500/- to Rs. 2000/- p.m. to the dealing assistant 
working in the Legal Cell. 
To consider the Budget proposals of the Institute for the 
Financial year 2012-13. 

To consider charging of Depreciation on the Assets of the 
Institute as per the provision of the "Accounting Standard- 6 
on Depreciation Accounting 

To consider for upward movement to PB-4 with AGP of 
Rs.9,000/- of Assistant Professors having post Ph.D. 
experience of 06 years in an organization of repute. 
To report receipt of audit certificate. 
Proposal for filling up 'C' category supervisory / other staff 
posts (on contract basis) for lIT Roorkee messes. 
Letter No. F.I-14/2006(CPP-II) dated 24th March 2009 of UGC 
Budget Estimate for the financial year 2012- 13 
Audit Certificate for the year 2010-11 
Details of Mess staff other than Managers & Accountants 

1-- 0 g APR 1011 

Page(s) 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 
5 

7-10 
11-15 
16-24 

25 



1i 1'< cl) II g1 Efl f)1 c6l ~~ ~Cf>'t 
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 

~Cf>'t - 247 667 
ROORKEE - 247 667 

fcmr ~ q:'t ~'1i'" 12 lfTT.f 2012 -.m-~ <t qR'lI,\ "if)"lff -q ~ 10.30 lR ~ 
28 <ft ~0<!7 "'Ill m"i'[ru I 
Minutes of the 28th Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 12th March 
2012 at 10.30 A.M. in the Board Room of the Institute. 

The following were present: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
.5. 
6. 

Mr. Analjit Singh 
Prof. Pradipta Banerji, Director, lIT Roorkee 
Prof. Ravi Bhushan, IIT Roorkee 
Prof. Pradeep Kumar, Dean (F&P), IIT Roorkee 
Prof. D.K. Paul, Dy. Director, IIT Roorkee 
Lt. Col. (Retd.) A.K. Srivastava, Registrar 

Chairman 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Permanent Invitee 
Secretary 

At the outset, the Chairman welcomed the members to the 28 th meeting 
of the Finance Committee. 

Before taking up the agenda, the Finance Committee thanked the under 
mentioned outgoing members and recorded its appreciation for their valuable 
.contribution in the meetings of the Finance Committee: -

1. Prof. S.K. Khanna 
Former Chairman, AICTE 
Jaypee Institute of Information Technology (JIlT) 
A-lO, Sector-62 
Noida 201 307 (Uttar Pradesh) , 

·2. Prof. Su:rendra Kumar 
Department of Chemical Engineering 
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee 

3. Prof. N.M. Bhandari 
Department of Civil Engineering 
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee 

o 9 APR 2012 



The Finance Committee also welcomed the under mentioned members 
and solicited their valuable contribution and active participation in its 
functioning: 

1. Mr. R.S.T. Sai 
Chairman & Managing Director 
Tehri Hydro Development Corporation Ltd. 
Pragtipuram, Bypass Road 
Rishike:;;h - 249201 (Uttarakhand) 

2. Prof. Ravi Bhushan 
Department of Chemistry 
Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee 

3. Prof. Pardeep Kumar 
Dean, Finance & Planning 
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee 

4. Prof. D.K. Paul 
Dy. Director 
Indian Institute of Technology Roorkee 

Due to pre-occupation, SriAmit Khare, IAS, Joint Secretary (ICC) MHRD, 
Sri A.N.Jha, Additional Secretary & Financial Advisor, MHRD and Sri R.S.T. 
Sai, CMD, THDC, Rishikesh could not attend the meeting. 

The agenda was then taken up. 

.Item ~o.28.1: Confirmation of the minutes of the 27th meeting of the 
Finance Committee held on 20th August 2011. 

The Finance Committee noted that the minutes of the 
26th meeting of the Finance Committee held on 21.04.2011, 
were circulated to the members of the Finance Committee 
(vide letter No. IITR/MS/26th FC/4811 dated 14th May 2011) 
for theit comments, and that no comments were received. 

The Finance Committee Confirmed the Minutes of the 
27th meeting. 

- 2 -

09 APR 2012 



Item No.28.2: 

Item No. 28.3: 

.Item No. 28.4: 

Report of Actions Taken on the Minutes of the 27th 
Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 20th August 
2011. 

The Finance Committee considered Action Taken on 
the Minutes of the 27th meeting of the Finance Committee 
held on 20th August 2011. 

The Finance Committee noted the actions taken as 
reported. 

Honorarium of Rs.15,000/- per month to the Faculty 
who are fellows of at least two of the four specified 
Science Academies in the country. 

The Finance Committee Recommended that an 
honorarium of Rs.15,000/- per month be paid to those 
faculty members, who are either recipients of the Shanti 
Swarup Bhatnagar Prize and/or are fellows of at least two of 
the four under-mentioned National Academies:-

(a) National Academy of Sciences, Allahabad. 
(b) Indian Science Academy, Bangalore. 
(c) Indian National Science Academy, New Delhi. 
(d) Indian National Academy of Engineering, New Delhi. 

This honorarium will be payable to the eligible faculty 
member, in addition to salary, with effect from 1st April 
2008, till they attain the age of 65 years or attain 
superannuation, whichever is earlier, in accordance with the 
guidelines enclosed with the University Grants Commission 
D.O. No.F.I-14/2006(CPP-II) dated 27th March 2009. The 
UGC Guidelines for providing the said honorarium are 
appended at Appendix-A. 

Proposal for enhancement of the remuneration from 
Rs.500/- to Rs.2000/- p.m. to the dealing assistants 
working in the Legal Cell. 

The Finance Committee Recommended that 
remuneration being paid to the dealing assistants working 
in the Legal Cell of the Institute be enhanced from Rs.500 /­
to Rs.2000 / - per month with effect from 1st April 2012. 

- 3 -



Item No.28.5: 

item No.28.6: 

Budget proposals of the Institute for the Financial Year 
2012-13. 

The Finance Committee Recommended that the under 
mentioned Budget proposals of the Institute for the Financial 
Year 2012-13, as given at Appendix 'B' be approved: 

1. Budget proposals for expenditure under Plan Grant 
(Normal). 

2. Budget proposals for expenditure under Non Plan Grant 

Charging of Depreciation on the Assets of the Institute 
as per the provision of the "Accounting Standard- 6 on 
Depreciation Accounting 

The Finance Committee Recommended that the 
proposal for charging of Depreciation on the Assets of the 
Institute as per the provision of the "Accounting Standard- 6 
on Depreciation Accounting" be approved. The rate of 
depreciation for the various types of fixed assets shall be as 
under: 

SI. Type of Assets Percentage rates of 
No. Depreciation on the basis of 

Written Down Value Method 
(WDVMl 

1. Land Nil 

2. Buildings 5 

3. Furniture & Fixtures 20 

4. Library Books 10 

5. Machinery & Equipment 20 

6. Motor Buses 20 

7. Vehicles other than Motor 20 
Buses 

8. Computers & Peripherals 40 

9. Electric Installations 20 

10. Other Fixed Assets 20 

The Finance Committee further recommended that the 
amount of Depreciation from the date of conversion of 
University of Roorkee into lIT Roorkee i.e . 21 sI September 

- 4 -

o 9 APR 2012 



Item No.28.7: 

'J 

Item No. 28.8: 

Item No.28.9: 

2001 to the date of implementation of depreciation, be 
charged to the Capital Fund, and thereafter to the Income & 
Expenditure Account, 

Upward movement to PB-4 with AGP of Rs.9,000/- of 
Assistant Professors having post Ph.D. experience of six 
years in an organization of repute. 

The Finance Committee Recommended that those 
Assistani'Professors of the Institute, having three years post 
doctoral experience in the Academic Grade Pay of 
Rs,8,OOO/ - rendered in Centrally Funded Technical 
Institutions, AICTE approved institutions, institutions under 
the UGC or at institutions of repute abroad shall be moved 
to Pay Band-4 with an Academic Grade Pay of Rs,9,OOO/-, 
after being reviewed by the Standing Committee. This will be 
applicable to all the Assistant Professors of the Institute, 
with retrospective effect. 

Reporting of the receipt of Audit Certificate for the F.Y. 

2010-2011. 

The Finance Committee noted that the Audit Report 
and Certified copies of the Annual Accounts for the Financial 
Year 2010-2011 had been received from the Accountant 
General (Audit), Uttarakhand and the same had been 
approved by the Chairman, Board of Governors for 
submission to the MHRD (Appendix 'C'). 

Proposal for filling up '.C' category supervisory I other 
staff posts (on contract basis) for liT Roorkee messes. 

The Finance Committee did not accept the proposal 
for filling the vacant posts by employing persons on 
"Regular/Contract" basis be not accepted and decided that 
only services be requisitioned through a service provider for 
smooth functioning of the students' messes. The additional 
expenditure on this account, if any, shall be borne by the 
students on account of the policy of progressively reducing 
the subsidy given by the Institute to the Coordination 
Committee of Bhawans (CCB), which is responsible for 
running the students' messes. 

- 5 -

09 APR 2012 



The Finance Committee Further Recommended that: 

(a) Salary Subsidy for the Managerial Staff of the CCB will 
be 100% for the under-mentioned posts: 

(i) Managers 
(ii) Accountants 

(b) The. Student: Institute salary Subsidy ratio for the 
remaining mess staff of the CCB (Details given at 
Appendix 'D') shall remain at the present level, till 
further orders. 

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair. 

09 APR 2012 

- 6 -



Appendix 'A' 
_,U , ......... 

{q"iilElhll'l ~ atI1ft 

• Chander Shekhar MIIl,,,a 
lint secretory 

~ ? .... , ~ 

~, '" • I 

1(&15<~1I6 ~ 'IPf, 'If ~"lIU UU~ 
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION 
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG 
NEW DELHI-I to 0112 
OFF. : (Oil) 231130408 l 

( 

. ~ .••. '·l'; . .-\' r;\'I'i ,:-:t ... ,.\ ..... ~ •. 
. ".1' \ ,:,:,D~l' 

0.0. No. F.I-I:4120Q6<dl'~:':-

F~ : (011)2321f705 
E-mail: _Ougc.8O.ln 

W'b~ :,. "1r.':¥'1i~Bb9 
<l 

.~ '. '\ 
'.-~ .~ 

~~ . '\ 
In continuation of Chairman, UGC D.O. Letler No. F. 1-1412006 (CPP-II) dated 

1.11.2008 (copy enclosed) renarding special honorarium of Rs. IS.OOO/- P.M. to lbe 
teachers wbo have been award:d Sbanti Swarup Bhamngar award or .40 are fellow of 
least two of the four Science A.cndemies identified by the UGc. I am to say !hat the 
UGC at its meeting held on 27.1.2009 (Item No. 1.02 (al (v) has approved the 
Guidelines for providing spedal honorarium to tbe fellow of at least two of the 
fOllowing four Ac.demie~ iden:ified by the UGC : 

I. National Acndemy (lf Science, Allahabad. 
2. Indian Science Academy, Bangalore. 
3. Indian National Sci,'nee Academy, New Delhi. 
4. Indian National Sok,nee Academy of EngS., New Delhi. 

A teacher can avail onl'/ one of the bonorarium and not more than one i.e. either 
from cSlR as Bhamagar A war;lee' or Voe Scheme. 

A copy of the guidelinel is attached herewith . 
. With regards, 

End: Aa above 
The Vice-Cbancellor 

Yours sinc"rcly, 

~~I 
(Dr: c.s. Meeoa) 

Indian Institute of Technology I 
Powai, Mumbai-400 076 ,. Is ('1 D( ~ CF) ,.... "1 1'. :r-<.-{ 

.' :.' ,~l ~clV'H •. \ .~ 
~~J.v.-.,lu-~M""~ '. ~ ~ ~ . k.;"., ~ Inl.n- ,...,#:.,~. , ..1i,A~-' .=t.~.t~~~' 

~ ~ , ~~'1d < 77Ci.I.Z"--:-·~·" IQ-uJo1 
Copy~~~ In I.;;:;;:. , Cl~CIM c.1)'Ir C ~./ 

. ~ . }~~~~, 
I. The Secretary. Deplt. Of Hr. Education, MHRD, Govt. oflndia, Shastri 

2. 

3. 

.Y"'-V .. Il.a.>:. ;: 

w\1I (\j!~ ilH6'. 
• , .. t- .... '11 7. 
. rl'i ~t· 8. 

~\ 
~ 

Bhawan, New Delh;. 
The Secretary, Dire,tor General. CSIR, Anusandban Bhawan, 2 Rati Marg, 
New Delhi - 11000 I. 
JS <SUlJS(CU)lJS(l>U), UGC. New Delhi. 
DS to Chairman, UIlC. New·Delhi. 
PS'to Vice ChairmanIPS to Secretary, UGC, New Delhi. 
Publication Officer. New Delhi for posting on UGC Website . 
s6 (~eeting Cell), UGC, New Delhi (Item No. 1.02 <al v dt. 27.j1l009. ~ 
Guard File. . 1iF r;fI/J{-HII//& 

. (V.K. Jal5wal) 

\ • 1. ' 
; 

.; 7 -

./' . 

l:> If (~ . .,) 
• . 7 

Under Secretary 
j'.J 

f\'d_~ "-

09 APR 2012 



. - ~. 

UNIVERSITY GRANTS CQMM1SSION 
) 

Guidelines for providing honorariuDl ofRs. J5,11OO1p.m. to tbe Teachers wbo arc 
fellows of at least two of tbefour meeJfJed Seience Academies. 

Introduction: 

1. Based on a suggestion by Scientific Advisory Committee of the Prime Minister, 
University Grants Commission vide i~ meeting held on 24 Qct. 2006 approved the 
proposal for providing hon')rarlulll of Rs. 15.000/- p.lll. (Rupees fifteen thousand 
only) to teachers of the Universities who are. S.S. Bhatnagar Prize Winners or are 
fellows of at least two of tile specified Science Academies. The case of honorarium to 
Bhatnagar Prize winners has been undertaken by CSIR with elTeet from 1st April 
2008. The present scheme, herefore, is confined to providing honorarium to teachers 
who are members of at least two of the four specified Science Academies. 

2. The University Grants COlrmission vide its notification of 30ch April, 200S ~her appointed a committee of E(perts to lay down tile guideliites for the above award of 
honorarium. The CommittCl: came up with the guidelines which was placed before 
the Commission ·and was approved by the Commission in its meeting held on 181h 

-
191h June 200S .. Tbe Comllli!lsion decided as under: 

• 
"The Commission upprove1 the XI Plan guidelines for the scheme of prOl'idlng 
ho,!orarlum to t~acher.r who are fellows of (fny two of the four identified .I·cience 
academies. It was jitrfhe- decided that the Pro Vice-Chancellor and Vice­
Chancel/ors nlay also be .:onsidered under the scheme and the scheme J'holl be 
operational on{y in respect of the institutions approved under Sect/ons 2(1) or J and 
12(B) of the UGC Act, /956". 

3. Eligibility I Target Group 
The eJigibilitylTarget group! for the award of honorarium are as under: 

3.1 The Teacher should be fellow of at least two of the four Academies identified by 
the UGC. The identified acldemies are as under: 

• 
• 
• 
• 
3.2 

National Academy of Scien::e, A1lahabad 
Indian Science Academy, Bangalore 
Indian National Science Ac.ldemy. New Delhi 
Indian NationalAcademy of Engineering, New Delhi 
The Teacher should be working in a public funded university eligible to receive 
assistance from UGC including central sources under Section 12(B) of the UGC Act, 
1956. Teachers of the pri"ate and self financing Universities will not be eligible 
under tbis scheme. 

Contd--

o 9 APR Z01Z 

- 8 - . 



-2-

1$ 
I 3.3 The honoraril1l1!. <If ~J,J~,QQQ!- p.m, ~haU be paid till the person attains the age of 65_ 

years or attains. superannuation whichever is earUer .. 

3.4 The Teacher should have published at least 5 research papers in peer reviewed journals 
of International Standard in the preceding 5 Years. 

3.5 The Teacher can avail only one of the Honorarium and Dot more than one Le. either 
from CSIR as Bhatnagar awardee or UGC scheme. 

3.6 The honorarium be paid to all the Teachers of the eligible 
Universities/Institutions/Colleges who are fellows of at least two science academies 
irrespective of the number of the teachers in the University and the size of the 
University. 

4. Process of Application for the Award of Honorarium under the pres~nt Scheme 

4.1 Teachers who are eligible a! given in Section '3' above should apply to ihe Head of ~ 
the University/College i.e. Vice-ChanceIlorlPrincipal for the award of the above said r 
honorariwn giving evidence of being fellow of at least two of the four Science 
Academies as spelt out iu Section 3.1. They shoula al~o furnish evidence of 
producing at least five publiCations in peer reviewed journals of International 
standard in the preceding fhe years prior to tlie date of Application. In addition to the 
above, the teacher should IIlso submit authentic certificate testifying his age (e.g. 
High School or any equivalcot certificate giving date of birth). 

4.2. The University /College (Vice-ChancellorlPrincipal) should screen the applications 
and choose /select the awardees who are eligible as per the guidelines and 
requirements given in Secti< n 3 and 4.1.· 

4.3 The University/College shoulll send tbe requesllo UGC to release funds corresponding 
to the requirements for one linancial year for all teachers (sec Section 4.2) who are to 
be paid under this scheme. 

4.4 Tbe procedure as laid doW!. in 4.2 and 4.3 will continue in succeeding years. The 
cbanges in funds required ruising out of some teachers who were eligible and getting 
honorarium acbieving (he age of 65 years or superanauation and or fresh teacbers 
becoming eligible. 

4.5 The UGC will release the limds over and above general development assistance to 
UniversitieS/Colleges. This.s a separate scheme and lIot merged scheme of Xl Plan. 
as required vide Section 4.3 10 the University/College who will dispense the money 
through payment of honorarium of Rs. 15,000/- p.m .. 10 the selected teachers. The 
payment will become effective from 01.04.2008. 

No.F.l-1412006 (CPP-Il) 

-:0:-

09 APR 201Z 

'- 9 -



\ 

, .. 

441 

0.0. No. OGlPS( l'-\\(J!2008-\" ~ April 1. 2008 
~ 

Dear Profet89l" Thorat. 

I ,. 
\ 

AS you are aware. SCIentific AdvIIoIy comml\t!t~ Prime MInl..- (SAC-PM) had 

recommended • tpeelaI honotaflum of Re.1 S.WIIf- p.m. 10 ap \lie ShIntI SWarup 

Shal/lagar PrIze wlnnem tiU their IUptraMuatIon. ThOUQh. UGC and tome other 

institutIOn. have already Implemented !hie recommendatlon. SSB Award,a. from § InatItuIIons, hive ""8CIvesttd CSIR, the Awl«llAII Agen, t1f. to Implement the 

. endIIIIonI for 'alI the SSB Awan:lHI. I "" to InfoIm you that 

ovarnlng Body of CSIR.!in now '. . . 15;otIOJ.. p.m . 

• 11 SSB AWIRIeea cutrentIy 
. January. 

2008 onwards. I undentand _. '. muat 'haYll paid the 

honorarIUm upto the end of financial Yell[.; l rMlUllSt you le Idndly Infonn 

aO /nstltUtIons under' U(;IC that 1hI. 
~I to the 8SB 

AwirdHlIn addition to their aalalrlet ~ 

Over the year.. the SSB Prize ha. acquired the status of ~ most coveled award for 

recognizing merit In Indian. ScIence. To m~1n Ita preeminent J!9I/IIon I. the 

topmost prize of the C:OUfllry, It hat al80 bee~acided to lnerea.a ttie prlza money 

from Rs.2l11khato Rs.5lakhs per awardee from the year 2008 onwards. I am .ure, these IncenUvai ~O make I~e SSB Prize more, attrllcijve and motivate 

young researchers 10 excm In lhe area. of their research and CO':!!"Dute 10 countries 

economic growth) 
With kind reglfds, 

Youra·81ncerely, 

JirJ4!.: 
[ Samlr K Brahmachari J 
Prof. Sukh.deo Thoral Chairman 
UnIverSity Grant. Commlsslon , Bahadur Sh_h Zafar Marg New.~J)'IOOO2. 

!. 2371705.1. Fax: 91.U.24111(618; Rllldenoe : SI.11-8451992ll. 'A~"'06 

. p..,.,,,n' .......... 1 .. _ ....... ~~-' "' ~ , 

\ - 10 -

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 



Appendix 'B' 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
Budget - Estimate for Normal Plan Grant 

for the Financial Year 2012-13 
A.PLAN (Ra. In laes) 

Normal 
S. Programme Plan Grant 

No. 
BE 2012-13 

1 Development of Laboratory Infrastructure • 5262.00 

2 Library (Books & Journals), Computing, Networking and 2700.00 

Multimedia facilities 

3 Ph. D and M. Tech Assistantship 2400.00 

4 Building and Works 5561.54 

TOTAL 15923.54 

o 9 APR 2012 

- 11 -



S.No. 

1 (a) 

1 (b) 

1 (c) 

2 

3 

4(a) 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 
(Q 

4(b) 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 
(q 
(g) 
(h) 

., (i) 

4(e) 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
Budget· Estimate for Plan Grant 

for the Financial Year 2012·13 (Normal Grant) 

Programme 

Laboratory Infrastructure for Departments/ Centres 
Anal~cal Equipment/ Instruments "for 03 Centres of Excellence 
Academic Departments/ Centres 
Central Facilities 
IIC 
Hospital 
National facility on Geochronoiogy 
Educational TechnolQgy cell 
NMR facility upgradation 
Security 
EPABX 
IPR Cell 
Transportation 
Training Placement and Industrial Laison 
Macromolecular Crystallographic Unit (A Multi Disciplinary Instrument) 
Student Amenities 

Sports facilities upgradation 
Administration 
Post Doctoral Fellowship. (including Faculty Project grant) 

Strengthenning of Infrastructure (Class room, Audio Visual Aids etc.) 
Sub Total 

Library Computing. Networking & Multimedia FacUltle. 
a. Library: Subscription of Books, Print and e-joumals in Science & 
b. Computing, and Multimedia Facilities 
c. Office Automation & ERP Solution 
d. Networking in students hostels (old + new) 

Sub Total 
Ph. D and M. Tech Asslstantshlp 

Sub Total 
BUUd!ng & Works - Ongoing Activities 
Ground Water Drainage System in Roorkee Campus 
Ground Water Drainage System in Saharan pur Campus 
Sewerage System and STP Roorkee Campus 
Sewerage System and STP Saharanpur Campus 
Construction of Multy Activity Centre in lIT Roorkee Campus 
Construction of 'A' Cat. Residences at Saharanpur Campus 

Sub Total 
New Proposed Works 
HT & LT cable & energy saving of light fittings/ceiling fans etc. 
Tube Well/ Pipe line in Roorkee/ Saharan pur Campus 
Furniture for hostel and Departments 
Extension /Renovation of Academic & Admn. Building 
Extension /Renovation of Hostels 
Extension /Renovation of Residences 
Rewiring of Department /Residences in lIT Roorkee 
Widening and relaying of roads 
New II KV DG set. 2X 155 KV A at llT Roorkee Campus 

Sub Total 
Development of Oreater NoJda Extension Centre o(UTR 
(Activities convention centre, incubation centre, Guest House, Faculty Rooms): 

Total [ 3(a). (b) & (c) I 
c:- .. GRAND TOTAL 

12- U~ -
~ o 9 APR 2012 

IRs. in lac. 
BE 2012·13 

250.00 
3810.30 

500.00 
41.70 

5.00 
16.70 
15.00 
5.00 

25.00 
20.00 
10.00 
8.30 

25.00 
100.00 
300.00 

30.00 
50.00 
50.00 

5262.00 

800.00 
400.00 
500.00 

1000.00 
2700.00 
2400.00 
2400.00 

500.00 
100.00 
700.00 

61.54 
700.00 
300.00 

2361.54 

150.00 
50.00 
50.00 

100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
50.00 

850.00 
750.00 

2200.00 

1000.00 
1000.00 
5561.54 

15923.54 



1",\' \ ,! :: ; 
, 

·1 
i l 
!, 

B. NON·PLAN 

SL Namo or the 
No . Au ton omous 

Body 

.1 2 

r--
f-- INDIAN 
I-- INSTITUTE OF 
I-- TECHNOLOGY. 

,---- ROORKEE 
, I--,.... I 
, ., -I 

, ,,,",,,, 

l>-
~ 

= 
0--> = N 

Grand T o tal 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
BUDGET ESTIMATES 
NOD Plan Grant 2012· 13 

Particulars Ac:tual2010- Buclcet Actual tor Estimated 
11 Estimates 2011-12 up Exp. for 

2011-12 to J au.uary. 201 1-12 up 
2012 t o l4arch, 

2012 3 5 6 8 

A. SALARY 
Faculty 4552.21 6496 .00 45 52 .15 4965.98 Non-Faculty 2987.18 410 4.00 3229.40 3522.98 
Total Faeu1t:y &. Non-Faculty 7539.39 10600.00 7781. 55 8488.96 

B. PENSION 

Faculty ta Non-Faculty 1991.02 1800.00 1928.01 2 103.28 

C. iUm.cr .... mpon.n~ I'"~se ' Ulm SIlOW (l no< 
be included iD Sal:arY &. PeDSioD iD41cated. . 
above) 

(i) Leave Encashment 428 .03 390.00 301.56 361.872 (ii) LTC 124.16 100.00 98 .05 117 .66 (ni) Retirement Benefit 863.53 810 .00 676,51 811.812 (iv) IChildren Education Allowance 41.24 50.00 72.97 87.564 (v) Con tribution to Pension fund 19.62 27 .50 17 .0 7 20.484 (vi) Contribution to New PenSlon ::>cheme 71.93 80 .00 103.89 124.6 68 (vii) Professional Developmen t Allowance (PDA) 
(only for Technical Institute) 255.45 190.00 212.59 255.108 (viii) Reimbu rsement rrelephone & Interne t) 4 .83 5.796 ) Medical (b< 256.77 300 .00 256.77 308.124 Total 1 to ~'- 2060.73 1947.50 1744.24 2093.09 D. TOTAL (Salary + Pension + Other 

. Compon.nt ) i .• . {A+B+C}' 11591.14 14347.50 11453.80 12685.34 

E. NON SALARY COMPONENT (Item wise 
cletails Is to be annexecl) Annexure-X 419 5 .98 6S05 .50 2037.17 2444.60 

Total (D+EI 1678"1. 1 2 2 0853.00 13490.97 151 29.94 

" 
.,J 

Rs. inLakh 
Budcet Justification 

Estimates 
2012-13 

10 12 

6600.00 Salary & Pension Components 
4300.00 increased by 18% du e to provision 

10900.00 of 2DAs+3% increments and Rs. 
6 .00 aore is added for additional 

faculty re01.1itment (Aprox. 50 No.) 
2600.00 

420.00 ' 
135.00 

I 
940.00 
100.00 
25.00 Other Component increased by ', 

lSO.oo 15% , 

300.00 
8 .00 

350.00 
2428.00 

15928.00 

Non SeJary Component increased 
3641.70 by 10% and some retaind as same 

last year BE marked ... 
19569.70 



H L r I · 

, 
..... 
~ 

.. --
" 

\j~ 

:=> 
:0 

~ 

" ::0 

~ = ~ 

:1. :1. ' .I. ' 

E Part -E Non Saluy Component 
1 Salary Wages to Contractual Staff 
2 Traveling Allowance 
3 HRD 
4 Training & Placement 
5 Publication 
6 Membership Fee 
7 Convocation & Other Functions 
8 Advertisement 
9 Transport /Vehicle Mailltenance & Opt 

" "IQ-' lJe'garExp=es 
11 Postage & Telegram 
12 GuestHouse 
13 Audit Expenses 
14 Telephones 
15 Printing & Stationery 
16 Contingencies 
17 HIND! CELL 
18 Library (DOC) 
19 Study Tour 
20 Student Amenities (Including NCC) 
21 SC/ST Student Fee 
22 PG Examinations 
23 UG Examinations 
24 Preparatory Course 
25 National Conference/Symposium 

1, 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
Details of Headwise Non-Saluy Component 

Actuals Budget Actual for 
2010-11 Estimates 2011-12 up 

2011-12 to January, 
2012 

130.21 170.00 157.71 
59.11 100.00 44.69 

0 5.00 0 .75 
7.11 15.00 4.66 

4 .8 12.00 5.33 
0.34 2.50 1.28 

13.27 15.00 13.82 
5 .16 35.00 7.44 
8.73 8.00 7.45 
4.56 4.00 1.92 
1.97 4.00 1.62 
2.06 6.00 2.64 

10.77 10.00 ,14.1S 
, 31.63 35.00 24.79 

15.08 22.00 6.81 
34.95 50.00 39.18 

2.45 6.00 1.61 
330.01 300.00 41.19 

9.51 13.00 5.16 
lS.l 16.00 18.94 

32.41 35.00 20.89 
64.27 50.00 51.43 

35.1 25.00 IS.70 
0 3 .00 0.00 

1.36 26 International National Conference/Symposium 0 .63 25.00 6.04 27 Department Operating Cost 295.65 400.00 199.30 

" 
I. 

Annexure-X . .,) 

(Rs. in lacs) 
Estimated Budget 

Exp. for 2011 ' Estimates 
12 up to 2012-13 

March,2012 

189.25 210.00 
53.63 60.00 
0.90 1.50 
5.59 6.00 
6.40 7.00 
1.54 1.70 

16.58 20.00 
8.93 10.00 
8.94 10.00 
2.30 3.00 
1.94 2 .50 
3.17 3.50 

17.02 20.00 
29.75 32.00 

8 . 17 10.00 
47.02 50.00 

1.93 2.50 
49.43 300.00 • 

6.19 6 .0Q 
22.73 25.00 
25.07 2S.00 
61.72 70.00 
22.44 25.00 

0.00 4 .00 
1.63 2.00 
7 .25 S.OO 

239.16 300.0 01" 



~ 

C1l 

.1111 H ':1, 

....., 
= N 

:1 
J 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

:: 

FIG 1.85 
Assistantship/Merit-cum-Means 1756.56 
Computerization & Computer Support 5.94 
Greater Noida Extension Centre 0 
AMC for Sophisticated instruments 0 
Estate Maintenance 503.43 
Electric Maintenance 129.42 
Power & Fuel 546.82 
Property Tax 5.1 
Repair & Maintenance of Equipment 2.92 
Repair & Maintenance of Furniture 16.07 
Refund Security/etc. 51.08 
Mise other 58.91 

TotalofC _ 4195.9~L... 

,., 

3.00 3.23 3.88 100.00 * 
3000.00 131.98 158.38 180.00 

70.00 4.71 5.65 10.00 
0.00 51.07 61.28 70.00 

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
750.00 510.04 612.05 750.00 * 
244.00 71.99 86.39 244.00 * 
930.00 515.48 618.58 930.00 * 

5.00 3.83 4.60 5.00 
10.00 2.06 2.47 10.00 * 
25.00 4.23 5.08 25.00 * 

0.00 39.66 47.59 0.00 
2.00 0.00 

6505.50 ---.3037.17 "-_2444.-60 3641.70 



.. 

Appendix cc' 

Registered/Confidential 

<PllIlclll "lfemr 4jgl~.<S!!~!~. (41:~.1 ~l~ \1«1'(1&°05 
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL IAUDIT), 

UTTARAKHAND 
No. CAWIAGIAB(C)ISARt UT(RjI2010-11 

. 'Date: 

To, 
The Secretary, . 
Department of Education, Gov~rnment ofIndi., 
Ministry ofHnDian Resources Development 
New Delhi -110001. 

Sub: . Separate Audit report 00. the Accouots of Indian ·Institute of Technology, 
Roorkee for the ye.r 2010-11. 

Sir, 

I. I am to forward herewith tbe Separate Aud~ Report and certified copy of annual 
accounts (English Version) in respect of Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee for the 
year 201 O· I J. 

2. The Separate Audit Report and the certified aceountsmay please be placed onthe 
table of both the Houses of Parliament 
3. The date on which the Separate Audit Report and the certified accounts are placed on 
the table of both th. Houses of Parliament may please be intimated to tbe Comptroller and 
Auditor6eneral of India as well as to this office. 

Receipt of this documentrnay pleas_be acknowledged.· 

Yours faitloCully, 
Enclosure: - As above 

c;,~)-

I.--~- .-.. -----... -~.-.- . .(1;" Y~I.KHANNA)_ 
Deputy Accountant Genera) L 

I 
No. CAW/AGIAB(C)ISAFJUT(R)12010·11/1 So Dated:05-10 -~O 11 
~px along witb a copy of the Separate Audit Report for 201O·11 forwarded to the 

Director, lod.iao Institute of Technology, Roorkee for information and necessary action. 
2. Sr. Administrative Officer Report (AB), 010 the Comptroller & Auditor General oflndi., 

10· Babadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-ll 0124 with reference to his letter 
No. 74648IReport (AB)I257·20 11 dated 23.09.2011. 
Receipt of this document may kindly be acknowledged. 

Enclosure: - As above 
~PlMv-O' 
G-~ 

(JAY ANT KHANNA) 
Deputy Accountant General 

~ ~ '1ft-I / 105. ~ "fIR. ~ "Valbhav Palace" C-1I105, Indira Nagar. Dehradun - 248006 
~,fPho"a' 0135 2+64216 $rH /F": ....... -""m., ..".,'~. @!§g.gov.,n 

- 16 -
... 09 APR 1012 

--



INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, ROORKEE 
ROORKEE-247667 

subject: Approval oC the Audit Certificate 2010-11 oC Accounts oC the 

Institute 

I wish to bring it to your kind attention that the Institute has received the 

Audit certificate for the Financial Year 2010-2011 from Principal Accountant 

General (Audit), Uttarakhand. A copy of same is herewith enclosed for your kind 

perusal and consideration please. 

Further, I wish to state that this Audit Report 'and Certificate of Accounts are 

to be placed on the table of both the houses of Parliament. Therefore, it is 

requested that the approval for this Audit certificate of Accounts of the Institute 

may kindly be accorded. 

The entire matter shaII be reported in the next meeting of the Finance 

camnittee and Board of Governors. 

With profound personal regards, 

Ylurs sincerely, 

t"""':>" 
'~ 

,.__. h (~dipta BanerjiL- , __ 
Oector ' 

SIri AnaIjit Singh Ji 
Clairman, BoG, I.I.T. Roorkee 
Clairman, Max India Limited, 
MxHouse, 
l,Dr. Jha Marg, OkhIa Phase-Ill 
NIV Delhi-ll 0020 

Ed:AsAbove 

UlN/DIR/IlTR/ 

~-r~...-f 

,~~_::::1r , , . __ 
-

Dated: October , 2011 

- 1'7 -



Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor Gener:)) of India '(ID the accounts of Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee for the year'" ended , 31 March 2011 

We have audited the attached BaJance Sheet of Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee 
(llTR) as on 31 March 2011 and Income & Expenditure AccountIReceipt' & Payment . , 

Account for the year ended on that date under Section 19 (2), of the Comptroller & 
, , 

Auditor General's (Duties, Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 
23 (2) of the Institute of Technology Act, 1961. These fmancial statements ,are the 
responsibility of the IITR's management. Our responsibiliIY is to express an opiirion on 
these financial statements based on our audit. 

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor 
General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to ciassification; 
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosures 
norms, etc. Audit observations on fmimcial transactions with regard to compliance with 

,the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regulaiity) and efficiency -cum 
, performance aspects etc., if any, are reported through Inspection Reports/CAG's Audit 
Reports separately. 

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standa!"li .. 
accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the a4tit ,.iM"'~, 

! i" reasonable assurance about whether, tb.e financial statements are free :Iif~m ~~tJml~ 
misstatements. An audit includes examining, on test basis, evidences suppoi1iWg 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also in_~l~d~:~~~ess.it~lt~h~ 

accoiiiitlni priiJ.cipl~~~d:~d ~iinifi~t' esti~~tes -;;;~de by management, as' wtin;:ils 
evalwiling the overall presentation of fmancial Sllitements. We believe that oui- a~dll . . i,' 
provides a reasonable baSis for our opinion. , ': ,)", 

! ' 
4. Based on our audit, we report that : 

I. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which,tp the,~est¥ 
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of olK auP,it~ ,; 

';': 
"! !: . ' ii. The Bal8I1ce Sheet apd Income & Expenditure Accol!DtlReMjpt &' 

',' .' . Payment Account dealt with by this report have been draMi up 'i~ ,the . . , . 

;. 
, , 

format approved by the Ministry of Finance. " 

.=. =.~.= .. ~=~=--=._==. ::, =======-.. 18 ~ k",LlIIl1_~_ 



1. 

iii. In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant recor~s have 

been maintained by IITR as required Under Section 23 (1) of :the Institute of 
. • • I 

Technology Act, 1961 in so far as it appeared from our examination of 

such books. 

iv. We further report that: 

A. Balance Sheet 
Current Liahilities & Provisions (Sch-2A, 2B & 2C) '\ 146.38.cror/i 

t :-1;-

(a) Above does not include '\ 7.96 crore being the amount of bill. ort a~~unt of 

construction of Multistoried Technology Building at Sahara.'i.pur, receiv~ct'prioito 31 
. . - ~. ~ . 

March 2011 (28.3.2011). 1'" 
.' . 

This has resulted in understatement of current liabilities as weIL;!1S Wp~ks ih 
progress by '\ 7.96 crore respectively.' 

(b) 'Above does not .include '\ 1.63 

submitted by Engineers India Ltd (contractor) on account of Developrilentkif Exte~iDn 

Centre at Greater Noida prior to 31 March 20 I!. .•. i 

This has resulted in understatement of current liabilities and Works iJrl'roip-e;;s b~ 
. "-'. ! 

'\ 1.63 crore respectively. :."i 
~I :; 

2. Current Liabilities & Provisions 
Expenses payable/other payable (Sch-3) 

.;: ".f~~' '.~' ;'. ~ ,I ,: \i 
fk·, '".,-,.'.,' 

'\ 9.56' crore ., ., :: '," 'i'. .. :';; 'L ;-;"""f <; .. t-· 

)':'i::~ :;!:' '-. L~ 
2.1 This does not include '\ 0.08 crore representing the amount of boo~' :&:~!>umar$. 

'--'-. -'---. -parCiliiS'ed for whl61(bfiis were stibriiittedhyagencii£jiiior ii:i 3"CMarch701f. Thls has 
i ~: . 

resulted in understatement of expenses payable and overstatement of income Q~er tl:l~ 
•. ·1 ' 

expenditure by '\ 0.08 crore respectively. . :::' :~. ':: 

2.2 This does not include '\ 0.31 Crore relating to unpaid salary and telepJionebill for 

the month of March 201 L This has resulted in understatement of Expensesp~;'~~Ieand 
overstatement of Income over the expenditure by '\ 0.31 Crore. 



3. Fixed Assets 
Fixed Assets- (8ch 4A) ~ 1083.99 Crore 

~. 'i:,L 
"t 

" ' 

. 'f _ This includes ~ 0.33 crore being value of assets sold during, !lie fuiluicial year 2009-10. The sale value oftbe assets was ~ 6552. Thus ~ 0.33 crore"WIO'.33 :~are _ .; " .,,!. ~ 0.0006552 = ~ 0.33.00, crore) should have been charged to expenditure under tn~ head' income Md expenditure which was not done. This has resulted in overstate~~t of~l~ .' . . -", '!. - " by ~ 0.33 croreand overstatement of fixed assets by ~ 0.33 crore. ' ,"\ '" ' - ·r;·. I. ;,:. g; : °
1
; - '-1 . . 

. "....: ~ , ~ 4. Cash and Bank Balance (8ch 6 -B) Boys Fund Accounts- ~- 1.04 crore":r 
The above includesunutilised amouut on 0.09 crore which pertains to thJpen~d 

" prior to 31 March 2003. More than 8 years have been elapsed, however, adjustment of these transactions have not been made. Neither, reasons for non-adjustment of these transactions were furnished to audit nor detail/relevant records provided tq ,audit; As' a . 
. -'; ,,' ! ... (' result correctness of these transactions could not be verified in the audit " , ' ,: 

'L: ': , 5. ,Advances for Letter of Credit & other ' ,1: il: il : " 
Capital Advances (Sch-7) . ~ 54.11 crore <:UPr.Jr,:,'U;; , 

5.1 Above includes~ 0.82 crore being the amount of advances givenif~!lh~~~' , Ltd. for construction of Multistoried Technology Block lit! I;;;' SIilli1htti@f ~ 0.74 crore) and extension 0: the Deptt. of Melt. & Mat. Engineerin~ir:i1!:bi~ , Th~se .works .were completed m Septe~b~r 2~10 and October 2009 ~~'~~:1f~ capitalized pnor to March 2011 ~ per cml wmg of the IITR. Thus a4;t'~~l1rf'll~ ______ ,~~ ~~~:.:~uld~ve be~_credite~ an~ cap~~_ worles ,in pro~:s~.'!.e~~;~:~~~~ , 'd . ~ 
. ~. :ir,.~1 't· . 

not one. 
i "f" i,i.i'.i',,', :/'., . 
~ ..... ,~et:LI~':i This has resulted in overstatement of other Capital advances andj U#derstlit~hl~!1t 
" ' of Fixed Assets by ~ 0.82 crote respectively. 

!, 

5.2 Advance for Letter of Credit & other 
Capital Advances (Sch-7) ~ 54.11 crore 

Above includes ~ 18.00 crore being the amount of advances given to the' Eiitimeers 
. ,';';r •• :.' India Limited (EIL) .for development of extension centre at Greater Noida. '~~~iror the , " 

,"" N'/r""i ", same bad been submitted prior to 31 March 2011 by the ElL. Thus this ad~~~~hould 
;1.' . f;.,· ' .. 1· "; have been shown under the Schedule Capital Works-in-Progress ins(eadi'ofiCapjtal .' . . Advance. 



. "~' . I '-.-
. ,l", if: 

'.~;;'! . \. 'or;._. 
f ~ : 'i' " : -';' . '': .. :, .. r" ~. 

I }', 
. '. ,:',! ~f} .':" :ij "", ::;; 

This has resulted in overstatement of Capital Advances and ull4i?rstilteQient. .of .,. 
Capital works in progfeSS by ~ 18.00 crore respectively. ··r: : .... . 

," . ,,-' ·.'~tM'!.:: ... :,',,(.', 5.3 Advances For Letter of Credit & Other Capital Advances (Sch-'7)'r,5i11fh:rGre ':" 
'.:.1" , "'. ~.', 

; ; .~" .' ",,-This includes~ 0.37 crore being the amount of advances given ti).:a~~ilsor. . , . 
" , :" .. ~ 0.29 crore (October 2010) and another ~ 0.083 crore (March 2010) fO?ihiPortfu.~ cif; 

,;;.;, ',' i:."!" ,: " equipments. These equipments were imported and installed prior to 31 M~~~fiO~'l:~ i:hqs''.'> 
amount of advances should have been capitalized. This has resulted in oJieJiStatei#dnt'Pt\, ; 

:, -.- . ," . ~'- ., :,;.~:. Advances for letter of credit and understatement of Fixed Assets (plant &;MaehlrtetY)!Jy ': i . 
. -,' '!. 

~ 0.37 crore respectively. :',' 

5.4 Advances against Letter of 
Credit from SRIC Account (Schedule-7-A) ~ 1.33 crore 

Above includes ~ 0.12 crorebeing the amount of advances given 
(9 March 2007) for importing of equipments. Equipments were procured ~t!instaIled 
prior to 31 March 2011. Thus this value should have been capitalized and sh9~!JlI&::r 
head Fixed Assets, SRlC. 

This has resulted in overstatement of Advances against Letter 
understatement of Fixed Assets (SRlC Account) by ~ 0.12 crere reSI)ectiv~r. 

6. AdvanceslImprest (Sch-8) . ~ 1.30 Crore 

The above includes ~ 0.71 crore being the amount of advanc,es 

I, 
O. .', 

Personnel for various purposes which include TAlLTC advances during ih~ period from 
----.-. '1)~mber i957-to31 March 2008. Th~se ;dvances ;ho~ldhave'be~~;djusted in i!J,e 

account. 

B 
7. 

Income & Expenditure Account 
Other grant received/receivable (Schedule-2) 

."j .. 

,'i 1It.l(~.i.;~'.· .'~,:.'. 1,~~f :!Il --." 
no/; cfltie' ;'1 .' i " 

. , .:1 -~ ,. 
The above amount includes unspent balances oft 1.55 crote ofvafiousgr~~Is',vi~. 

:~I I .. 1 foreign travel grant, grant for contingenCies and grant for Fellowships/S~billarsh/il~: ~~ 
the grant stood sanctioned for specific purposes, the unspent balances Sho~4 have tre~~d 
as current liabilities. This has resulted in overstatement of Income and ~dkrstatement of 
Current Liabilities by ~ 1.55 crone' respectively. 

;, 

...... ".-j 



8. Income & ExpenditUre AccountS 
Interest Income (Sch- 5) 
Interest Accrued - fO.38 crore 

Above does not include ~ 0.47 crore being the amount of ulterest:acjjrued on the initial amount deposited. with construction companies (N.B.C.CIEJ.L) tilI~ch :4011'. , -

", , • This has resulted' in understatement of interest accrued and iQ.~ome as ;Well; as· understatement of advances to construction companies. .' .: '.! 

It;)iy;_;~' , ~j ,: , . ; 
C. Accounting Policies and Notes to accounts - (Schedule-IO) . , . ., 
The IITR had capital Commitment valuing ~ 6699 crore on various capital ~rkspe~mh~ . execution for completion as on the Balance Sheet date. This has not been dIsclosed:#; fue. Notes to accounts. 

D. 

(I) 

E. 

1. 

2 . 

Grant-in-aid 

Out of the grants in aid of f 244.1 8 Crore received by IIT Roorkee during 
2010-11 ~ 13.33 Crore was received in March 201 I) lIT Roorkee c;~14utilize a 

sum oH 241.13 Crore leaving a Bala"nce oH 3.05 crore as unuti1i2;~1#6 as on 
.'!: '.' .: 31 March 201 1. 

.... je;),' , 
'\) ',;;: , Genera1 

,li,}-.: :' ~~!.:. ~~ '., ,_ . I ~ . , ,.. .... I"': ~ .The institute has not been charging depreciation against thetixe\t~sets;;!i.v$'~ . ,;.b;.,{.: :':iy'~'d;i against the Accounting Standlird-6 which is mandatory. rlnl!F:' ;;;i;: " 
As per Accounting Standard IS (AS-IS), Leave Encashment, Grahiity:~d'i'~tiSicib . ____ -.is required-to-be provided for on actuarial'valuatiOb basis. AccoidiiigJy, provision 
for the same should be made in the accounts of the concerned: .organiiation: 

.' .' '-I 
However, no provision for the same was made in the~ccounts.1. 

:, ~ .. ; ,~' v Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we r~h\l-1imt th~ 
,~ ./'" t· ': "' 

Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Accounts and ReC\lijits&' 'Payment 
" I' , Accounts dealt with by this report are in agreement with the book$:~f:accounts,.': 

, .' ".". 

vi In our opinion and to the best of our information and accord~g to ,the' e~pl8n!l,ti~rtS , 
• 'I ," given 'to us,the said fmancial statements read together with the 'Accoimtmg 

Policies and Notes on Accounts and subject to the significant matters stated above 

--~2 -



. -' - ,~:L! 'i; ~ _ _ 1;1'" . d • 
and other matters mentioned at Annexure to this Audit Report giy~ i!,}'true, ~d fai 

. j:-"" -;~~!! :iT:· ,'-. view in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted mI¥.di,~:t, .,',.. , 
• -

;_~', jt '. __ : h.:::.' .~. \' a.In so far as it relates to the .Balance Sheet, of the stateo;ftiffair~'"of!hl , ." . + ..... , .. , 
Institute as at 31 March 2011 and :;, .. ' , 

':. : .. ~ ,. 
b. In so far as it relates to the Income & Expenditure Accoll1lts,t'Q,jhe sVIi/lu, 

for the year ended on that date. '" , 

Place: Dehradun 
Dated: O.t. do ~ 2..,0 J \ 

o 9 APR 7012 

, ,i 
:.~. \. '\ .. 

. -. ------------------_._---------_.-_._--

- 23 - o 9 APR 7D1Z 



... , .... 

.' 

f I 
i·· . 4 : . 

.' il 
.I ) ."' '. ~ 

.~~~ ~ '. ,·:L. ~'l~ 
'i!~ Annexure -:.Ito Audit Report, ': ;l)j.~ .' 

1. AdeqIJacy:ofln!\'nal Audit System , ~,) ',: ,'c 

The IntemaI Ad1i1t Wing of IITR was set up in March 2009 with ,the strength of " 

3 persomlel. si~ establishment of IntemaI Audit Wing no Int~;nJ AI!~i(was,'1 
,t< ' . . "..,. J 

conducted by ittjIfJuly 2011. Thus the wing was not ~ctional till In!X:20Il; ~nee; j 
;j'k.·· ,r· ,:j; '.:~~I:.',!~;. ::"'g 

the adequacy oft~t'ema1 AuditWing ofIITR could not be ascertained,~~r~SJ#p~"Q :'] 
. ;:'1:(:'. .:.- ,. -:' "'r I" / ,Ill ~:, . , •• ? 

the magnitude of~e operations and functions of the IITR. There; ~ ~(rie~l~rari':1 
independent IntemalAudit wing tffider the control ofDirector, IITR, . "'i' "I 

2. Adequacy ot'luterrialContr6iSystem 
'J, -. .:~.:.' .i:r. • ;.- . • .J 

There is no Internal,Control mechanism in Il1R, except for a non-functional IntemaI .. , . ,. . 

Audit Wing wifuonIy 3 personnel. This needs to be strengthened. " 
.. ~!' , i 

'-.: ). 

3. System of physical y~rification 'Of fIXed Assets ; , :', 
, : ' . '"-' 

PhysicaI}erificati~n of fixed assets pertaining to each department i~ t9~~~gJ~tlcie41 
by the i~dividual department. Most of the departments have completed :tM~@dS$; , :' ' , 

. " ',.' ',; :f~~~:,Hif'} 
4. System of phYSIcal v~rification of lDventones ;J, f.eltill,k;IL::. f ,(j.y '.':, ' 

The purchases are made by individual departments and the physicJ ,~~~~tl~!hka 
been conducted by resp~ctive departments, . \',: ';';i/,.!:;:! 

,'; ~ 

5. Regularity in pl!yment of statutory dues 

The statutory dues are paid regularly in due time, 

o 9 ~PR 7011 

~.'.v~~}.~ ~b~l' 
~\I., 

Deputy Account;mt ,Gen~ral 
:; ~,! ~!" " .: :.. ' :j :, 

'. I'~ ;}r . 

------"---------,,-_._-- ~ .. ---------- .. -.-.-.--------------.-.-.----

- 24 -



Appendix "D' 
(refer to. item No. 28.9 of the 

Minutes of the 28th meeting ofthe Fe) 

Details of Mess staff other than Managers & Accountants 

(i) Assistant Manager / Store Keeper 
(ii) Central Purchase Assistant 
(iii) LOC 
(iv) Attendant 
(v) Head Cooks 
(vi) Gate Keepers 
(vii) Butlers 
(viii) Bearers 
(ix) Cooks 
(x) Grain Cleaners 
(xi) Masalchies 
(xii) Safar Karamcharies 
(xiii) Gas Mechanic 
(xiv) Contract Staff 

09 APR ZUl1 

- 25 -


